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by the annuitant until 180 monthly payments have been made, - 
or (2) An annuity payable monthly to the annuitant during life 
and after the death of the annuitant monthly payments of, (a) 
the amount paid to the annuitant, or (b) of one-half the amount 
paid to the annuitant, to be continued during life to the bene-
ficiary designated by the annuitant in the original application for 
the annuity. Any such optional annuity shall be the actuarial 
equivalent of the life annuity herein provided. Any form of 
annuity entered upon by the annuitant can not thereafter be 
changed. 

Approved June 9, 1947. 

No. 393, S.] 	 [Published June 11, 1947. 

CHAPTER 218. 

AN ACT to revise chapter 322 of the statutes, relating to adop-
tion. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and 
assembly, d-o enact as follows: 

SECTION 1. The title to Chapter 322 of the statutes shall read : 
CHAPTER 322 

AD OPTION 

SECTION 2. 322.01 is revised to read: 
322.01 PETITION FOR ADOPTION; WHO MAY BE 

ADOPTED. Any adult may petition the county court of the 
county of his residence for permission to adopt a person of any 
age ; and any nonresident of the state who is related to the per-
son to be adopted may petition the county court of the county in 
which such person resides for such permission; but no petition 
by a married person shall be granted unless the other spouse joins 
therein or is the natural father or mother of such person. 

SECTION 3. 322.02 is revised to read: 
322.02. INVESTIGATION ; PROBATIONARY RE SI-

DE NCE . (1) Upon the filing of a petition for adoption the court 
shall cause an investigation to be made of the environment and 
antecedents of the person to be adopted to ascertain whether he 
is a proper subject for adoption, anti of the home of the petitioner 
to determine whether it is a suitable home. The investigation shall 
be made by a licensed child welfare agency or the state public 
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school or county home for dependent children or by a probation 
ofacer or by some other person or by the state department of pub-
lic welfare, as the court directs. 

(2) The results of such investigation shall be fully reported to 
the court prior to hearing the petition. The report shall be filed 
with and be part of the records of the proceedings. The report 
shall state the facts found and show that the proposed home was 
inspected and that a careful inquiry was made as to the suit-
ability of the home. The report shall also include additional facts 
necessary to enable the state bureau of vital statistics to fill out a 
new birth certificate as authorized by section 69.33. Inquiry shall 
be made of at least 2 responsible citizens residing in the same 
community as the petitioner, and of his pastor. If the parental 
rights of the natural parents of a minor have been judicially 
terminated, the report shall contain a summary of the proceed-
ings. 

(3) No petition for the adoption of a minor shall be granted 
until he has lived 6 months in the home of the petitioner ; but this 
requirement may be waived by the court upon good cause shown 
when the court is satisfied that the minor and the home of the 
petitioner are suited to each other. 

SECTION 4. 322.03 is revised to read : 
322.03 ADOPTION; NOTICE OF HEARING. (1) The court 

shall appoint a time and place for hearing the petition, and shall 
allow a reasonable time, not exceeding 30 days, for the investi-
gation required by section 322.02. Notice of the hearing shall be 
mailed to the person or agency making such investigation and 
proof thereof shall be filed. If the hearing is not had at the time 
appointed, it shall stand adjourned. The court may, upon its own 
motion or upon the motion of an interested person, fix another 
time for the hearing and upon such hearing may grant or deny 
the petition or grant a further adjournment. 

(2) The petitioner and the person to be adopted, if over 14 
years of age, shall attend the hearing, unless the court orders 
otherwise. 

.(3) The consent of the person to be adopted and of the peti-
"tioner shall be given in such manner as the court directs. 

(4) The hearing may be in chambers unless an interested 
person objects. 

SECTION 5. 322.04 is revised to read : 
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322.04. CONSENT TO ADOPTION. (1) GENERAL BOLE; 
FORMS. Except as otherwise specified in this section, no adoption 
of a minor shall be granted without the written consent of his 
parents or his guardian if he has one. In the case of a minor 11 
years of age, the consent of the minor is necessary and must be 
given in writing before the county judge. The court may for 
cause waive the requirement that consent be given in the pres-
ence of the county judge. The state department of public welfare 
shall prescribe forms for use in giving consent and these forms 
shall include the reasons for consent. The consent of the father 
of an illegitimate child is not required in any case. As used in 
this section, the word "guardian" does not mean or include 
guardian ad litem nor one who has temporary custody or control 
of the minor. 

(2) CONSENT IF PARENTAL RIGHTS ARE TERMINATED. If the 
parental rights of one parent have been judicially terminated, 
the consent of the other is sufficient ; but if the parental rights 
of both parents or the surviving parent or the mother of an ille-
gitimate minor have been so terminated, adoption may be grant-
ed on receipt of a report and recommendation of the state de-
partment of public welfare, or if the permanent care, custody or 
guardianship of the minor has been judicially transferred to the 
state public school or to a licensed child welfare agency or 
county home for dependent children, then on the consent of the 
department (as to children committed to said school) or of such 
agency or home. 

(3) CONSENT IF NO PARENT IS LIVING, OR PARENT IS A NONRESI-
DENT. If the minor has no living parent or if a nonresident par-
ent has executed a written release, valid at the time of its execu-
tion, of the custody of the minor, adoption may be granted on 
receipt of a report and recommendation of the state department 
of public welfare, or if the permanent care, custody or guardian-
ship of the minor has been judicially transferred to the state 
public school or to a licensed child welfare agency or to a county 
home for dependent children then on consent of the department 
(as to children committed to said school) or of such agency or 
home. If the minor is a nonresident the report and recommen-
dation of the state department of public welfare are required. 

(4) EXECUTION OF CONSENT BY PARENT. The consent by a par-
ent must be signed before the county judge or the juvenile judge 
of the county where the parent resides or is living or where the 
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child was born, and after the judge has explained to the parent 
the effect of the consent and has examined the parent and is sat- 
isfied that consent is voluntary and is freely given. The minority 
of a parent is not ground for revoking consent. 

(5) REPORT BY AGENCY OR HOME. If a child welfare agency or 
a county home for dependent children or the state department 
of public welfare is the guardian of the minor, adoption shall 
not be granted until a detailed report and recommendation and 
consent by such guardian are filed with the court. If the depart- 
ment makes a report and recommendation pursuant to subsec-
tion (2), the agency or home need not report or recommend pur-
suant to this subsection. 
• (6) CONSENT FOR ILLEGITIMATE MINOR. Except as otherwise 

provided in subsection (2), the recommendation of the state de-
partment of public welfare and the consent of the mother of an 
illegitimate minor are required. 

(7) ADOPTION or ADULTS. If the person to be adopted is an 
adult his consent alone is required. 

(8) ABANDONMENT OF MINOR 18 YEARS OLD. If the parents of 
a minor who is 18 years of age have abandoned him the court 
may terminate the rights of the parents in the adoption proceed-
ing after notice and a hearing as provided in section 48.07 (7). 

(9) GUARDIAN AD LITEM FOR MINOR OR INCOMPETENT PARENT 
OR PARENT ON CONDITIONAL RELEASE. In the case of a minor Or 
incompetent parent or a parent who is on release under section 
51.13, a guardian ad litem shall be appointed for the parent and 
the consent of such parent shall be effective only when concurred 
in by the guardi4n ad litem. " 

SECTION 6. 42.05 is revised to read: 

322.05 ORDEE, OF ADOPTION; CHANGE OF NAME. If, 
after the hearing and the filing of the necessary consent to adop-
tion, the court is satisfied that the petition is true, that the peti-
tioners are of good moral character and of reputable standing in 
the community and able to properly maintain and educate the 
person proposed for adoption, that his best interests will be pro- 
moted by adoption, that he is suitable for adoption, and that all 
legal requirements have been complied with, the court shall make 
an order that from the date thereof such person shall be to all 
legal intents and purposes the child of the petitioners. The order 
may change his name to that of the adoptive parents. The order 
shall set forth all jurisdictional facts. After entry of the order 



301 	LAWS OF WISCONSIN—CH. 218 

the clerk of the court shall promptly mail a copy thereof to the 
state bureau of vital statistics and furnish any additional data 
needed for the corrected birth certificate. 

SECTION 7. 322.06 is revised to read: 
322.06 RECORDS CLOSED. All records of proceedings in 

adoption cases and all papers and books relating to such proceed-
ings shall be kept in a separate locked file and shall not be open 
to inspection or copy except upon order of the court for good 
cause shown. No person in charge of adoption records shall dis-
close the names of the natural or adoptive parents of a child 
unless ordered to do so by the court. All records of the investi-
gation made by the persons or agencies directed by the court in 
section 322.02 (1), except those of the private licensed child wel-
fare agencies, Milwaukee county children's home or the state 
public school, shall be transferred to the state department of 
public welfare and placed in its closed files. 

SECTION 8. 322.07 is revised to read: 
322.07 EFFECT OF ADOPTION. (1) Except as otherwise 

provided in this section, the effect of the order of adoption is to 
completely change the legal status of the adopted person from 
that of a child of the natural parents to that of a child 'of the 
adoptive parents; and to free the adopted person, from all legal 
obligations to or on account of the natural parents, and vice 

versa. 
(2) If the adopted' person is not survived by a spouse or by 

issue or by an adoptive parent and there is no heir or next of 
kinof the adoptive parents, the property of the adopted person. 
shall descend and be distributed as though there had been no 

adoption. 

(3) If a parent of the person adopted is married to the adop-
tive.parent the relation of the child to the natural parent is not, 
altered by the adoption.. 

(4) The adopted person does not lose the right to inherit from 

his natural parents. 
SECTION 9. 322.08 is revised to read: 
322.09 SUBSEQUENT ADOPTION. The adoption of an 

adopted person is authorized and in such case the word father, 
mother or parent signifies father, mother or parent by adoption. 

SEarioN 10. 322.09 is revised.to read: - 
322.09 ANNULMENT OF ADOPTION; LIMITATIONS. 

(1) In adoption proceedings failure to comply with the essential 
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requirements of this chapter shall be ground for annulment of 
the order of adoption within 2 years after date of entry thereof. 
Except as provided in subsection (2), an order for adoption 
made by a court of this state which had jurisdiction of the par-
ties and of the subject matter shall be conclusive and binding 
on all persons and in all proceedings after 2 years from the date 
of entry thereof. 

(2) If the adopted person develops mental illness, mental de-
ficiency, epilepsy or venereal disease before he is 14 years of age 
and from conditions existing prior to adoption, of which condi-
tions the parents by adoption had no knowledge or information, 
they may petition the county court of the county in which they 
reside, before the adopted person is 15 years of age, for the an-
nulment of the adoption, and if the court finds that the facts 
bring the petitioners within this subsection, it shall revoke the 
adoption and make the state department of public welfare the 
legal guardian of the child. 

(3) The department shall he made .a party to proceedings in 
which the validity of an adoption is an issue. Notice of the pro- 
ceedings shall be served upon the department in the same man-
ner as upon an adverse party. 

Approved June 9, 1947. 

No. 408, S.] 	
[Published June 11, 1947. 

CHAPTER 219. 

AN ACT to create 59.08 (57) and 67.04 (1) (r) of the statutes, 
relating to authorizing populous counties to build recreational 
structures and borrow money and issue bonds for such pur-
poses. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, "represented in senate and 
assembly, do enact as follows: 

SECTION 1. 59.08 (57) of the statutes is created to read: 
59.08 (57) In counties having a population of 500,000 or more, 

provide for and construct swimming pools, stadiums or other 
recreational structures, including the acquisition of the neces-
sary lands therefor. 

SrcrioN 2. 67.04 (1) (r) of the statutes is created to read: 
67.04 (1) (r) In counties having a population of 500,000 or 

more, to acquire land and improve the same by the construction 


